Other payables and accruals 3,562 2,473 3,124 2,219 4,601
Amount owing to former holding
company

1,100 1,100 1,100 - -

Amount owing to directors(1) - - - 28 78
Lease liabilities 505 553 741 914 1,208
Bank borrowings 3,400 4,100 4,000 2,018 1,018
Current tax liabilities - - 581 471 301
Total current liabilities 9,992 11,178 13,123 10,951 10,734

TOTAL LIABILITIES 42,580 40,108 37,303 32,199 31,434

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 46,940 45,944 47,091 45,977 47,415

186

Registration No.: 202101004143 (1404442-P)Registration No.: 202101004143 (1404442-P)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Cont’d)

187

Notes:

* Negligible.

(1) Arising from directors’ fees and allowances payable to our Independent Non-Executive Directors.

12.2 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets out our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 January 2022 and on the
assumption that our IPO and utilisation of proceeds had occurred on 31 January 2022. The pro
forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and indebtedness
as at 31 January 2022 and is provided for illustrative purposes only.

Unaudited
as at

31 January 2022

I II

After our IPO

After I and
utilisation of

proceeds(2)

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Capitalisation:
Shareholders’ equity 18,361 90,565 87,661

Total capitalisation 18,361 90,565 87,661

Indebtedness:
Current
Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities 1,195 1,195 1,195

Non-current
Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities 15,470 15,470 15,470

Total indebtedness 16,665 16,665 16,665

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 35,026 107,230 104,326

Gearing ratio (times)(1) 0.91 0.18 0.19

Notes:

(1) Calculated based on the total indebtedness divided by total capitalisation.

(2) As at the LPD, there are no purchase orders, sale and purchase agreements or contractual binding
agreements in relation to the utilisation of proceeds for the expansion of our existing medical centre,
establishing of two (2) new full-fledged medical centres and working capital. As such, the proceeds
earmarked for the expansion of our existing medical centre, establishing of two (2) new full-fledged
medical centres and working capital are included in the cash and bank balances in the pro forma
consolidated statement of financial position.